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areas and backward regions will 
receive priority attention in the matter 
of location of industries.

SHRI PARIPOORNANAND PAIN- 
ULI: The hon. Minister, in his reply, 
just now said that the Planning Com
mission has addressed the U.P. 
Government. May I know whether the 
U.P. Government proposals had been 
accepted in toto? If so, whether some 
of the public sector projects would be 
given to the three most backward 
areas in Bundelkhand and Eastern 
U.P.

SHRI D. P. DHAR: I never said 
that we have haji any discussions 
abbut the U.P. Plans. And therefore, 
the question, in my humble opinion, 
does not arise.

MR. SPEAKER: It is a question of 
general nature.

SHRI D. BASUMATARI: In view of 
the fact that since independence many 
of the public sector undertakings are 
in backward areas—mainly m the 
tribal areas—and since members of 
scheduled tribes have been ousted 
from their homes hear this, I want to 
know categorically from the hon. 
Minister whether, while planning any 
project in the Fifth Plan, these people 
would get rehabilitation assistance 
and land for land? In the planning 
itself they must have this included.

SHRI D. P. DHAR: Whenever a
project displace the local population 
in the place where the project is 
located, the first charge on the project 
the first charge on the industry nnd 
the first charge on the Government 
would be the rehabilitation of those 
who are dislocated.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SHAR- 
MA: In practice, it does not happen.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Does he say 
that it had happened in the past?

SHRI D. P. DHAR: I was talking 
of the Fifth Five Year Plan. And

this principle would be strictly adhe
red to, as far as the Planning Com
mission is concerned.

SHRI PILOO MODY: If he is 
there then.

SHRI D. P. DHAR: He may be 
there to carry on the talks.

Cut in the Size of Fifth Plan for U.P.
*148. SHRI R. K. SINHA: Will the 

Minister of PLANNING be pleased to 
state:

(a) whether the Planning Commis
sion has indicated a slashing of about 
Rs. 1500 crores in the draft Fifth 
Plan of Uttar Pradesh and if so. *he 
reasons for this cut; and

(b) whether the Central Govern
ment would reconsider their decision 
m view of Uttar Pradesh’s back
wardness? %,

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN' 
THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING 
(SHRI MOHAN DHARIA): (a) and 
<b). The Uttar Pradesh Government 
has sent the draft Fifth Plan propo
sals for consideration of the Plann
ing Commission. A final view regard
ing the size of the State’s Fifth Plan 
will be taken after discussions with 
the State Government and after con
sidering all relevant factors.

SHRI R. K. SINHA: The hon. Mini
ster has not replied to my question, 
It was reported in the press also that 
a sum of Rs. 1500 crores had been 
deducted from what was proposed 
for the next Five Year Plan for U.P, 
Is it not also a fact that UP has been 
successfully ignored in the previous 
Five Year Plans, and in fact, UP. a 
one Plan behind the national average 
in the country in per capita deve
lopment? I would like to know whe
ther the Planning Commission would 
like UP to continue to be a on 
the national economy, and whether 
a growth of Jess than 30 per cent in 
UP will not perpetuate backward
ness in U.P.
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* 'THE MINISTER O f  PLANNING 
*<SHRl D. P. DHAR): Our difficulty 
at the present moment is that we have 
not discussed the proposals for the 
Fifth Five Year Plan Irom UJP. at 
all. But I would like to assure hon. 
Members that the special circumstan
ces and the backwardness of U.P. 
will be taken into acccount while 
determining the investment pattern 
for that State

SHRI R. K. SINHA: The hon. 
Minister has taken a formalistic view 
of the problem, because the discus
sions have taken place; it may be 
that they may be at the proposal 
sta«e. In U.P.. out of 1.12,624 villages, 
only 24,800 villages have been elect
rified. It is in the worst ladder of 
backwardness, industrial backward, 
ness, unemployment and agricultural 

"backwardness give it a backward place 
in the whole nation. I would also 
like to say that the maximum number 
of backward districts are from UP. 
I would also like to say that the hill 
areas of UP, the backward areas of 
UP, especially eastern UP have be
come so backward that even the 
number of MLAs from these areas 
associated for delimiting the constitu
encies is less Our people a**e forced 
to go to Bombay and other places for 
jobs-----

MR. SPEAKER: I would like to 
tell the hon. Member that this is th? 
Question Hour and not a debate- 
hour.

SHRI R K. EJINHA: I am not de
bating, but I am putting my ques
tion. Even the population growth in 
the backward areas has come down, 
and the maximum number of back
ward districts is from UP. Will the 
Planning Commission see that these 
factors are also kept in yiew in the 
pext plan and allocations are made 
fpr UP jn the light of this?

SHRI D. P. DH^\R: I did not give 
a formalistic answer or reply. It was 
a realistju: reply in as much as we 
liave not had the privilege and the

pleasure of discussing the proposals 
for ttyfe 0 $ h  IJJan with the UP (go
vernment. I dp agree, liowever, yrith 
the hon. Member that in terms of 
development, perhaps UP would be 
one of tho^e States which would take 
the first place in backwardness, and, 
therefore, as far as the Planning 
Commission is concerned! we shall 
malfe our best endeavours to see that 
this state of neglect is cured.
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SHRI RANABAHADUR SINGH: 
In view of the Minister’s reply, may 
I ask whether the state of Madhya 
Pradesh which has a preponderance 
of population of Adivasis would also 
be kept in mind as far as develop
ment of backward areas is concer
ned?

MR. SPEAKER: The question was 
about UP.
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Lxjpansion of Foreign Managed Auto
mobile Tyre Industry

■"*149 SHRI VAYALAR RAVI Will 
tht Minister of INDUSTRIAL DE
VELOPMENT AND SCIENCF AND 
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state

(a) the outline*, of permission given 
for the expansion or regulansation 
of capacities given to foreign mana- 
g d automobile tyre units m India 
afiei Letter of Intents issued to the 
six State Industrial Units and eleven 
pm ate Indian Units,

(b) whether Government are aware 
that such simultaneous expansions 
of foreign companies with over 80 
per cent existing production capacity 
would ©revent new comers to enter 
this field and

(c) if so, the steps taken by Go
vernment ;n ttys regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OP INDUSTRIAL DE
VELOPMENT (SHRI JtRAJTAB KU
MAR MUKHERJEE) (a) to (c) A




